Report on

Government
Services

Indigenous

2011 Compendium




© Commonwealth of Australia 2011

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, the
work may be reproduced in whole or in part for study or training purposes, subject to the
inclusion of an acknowledgment of the source. Reproduction for commercial use or sale
requires prior written permission from the Productivity Commission. Requests and
inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to Media and
Publications (see below).

This publication is available in PDF format from the Productivity Commission website at
www.pc.gov.au. If you require part or all of this publication in a different format, please
contact the Secretariat (see below).

The Productivity Commission acts as the Secretariat for the Steering Committee.

Secretariat

Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service Provision
Productivity Commission

LB 2 Collins Street East Post Office

Melbourne VIC 8003

Level 28
35 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Tel: (03) 9653 2100  or Freecall: 1800 020 083
Fax: (03) 9653 2359
Email: gsp@pc.gov.au

WWW.C.gov.au/gsp

Suggestions:

The Steering Committee welcomes suggestions on the information contained in this Report.
Please direct your suggestions to the Productivity Commission Secretariat at the above
address.

An appropriate citation for this Report is:

SCRGSP (Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service Provision) 2011,
Report on Government Services 2011, Indigenous Compendium, Productivity Commission,
Canberra.



Foreword

This Indigenous Compendium contains all Indigenous data contained in the Report
on Government Services 2011. It was compiled by the Steering Committee for the
Review of Government Service Provision, for which the Productivity Commission
supplies the Secretariat.

For a number of years, the Report on Government Services has devoted particular
attention to mainstream services delivered to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
people. The Compendium has made these data readily accessible in the one
publication. This edition of the Compendium, like the 2011 Report, contains
additional reporting in a number of areas, including Qualification Equivalents and
low birth weight babies.

The Indigenous Compendium has been further developed this year, following
completion of the alignment of the Report on Government Services 2011 with
relevant indicators in the National Indigenous Reform Agreement.

Gary Banks AO
Chairman
April 2011

FOREWORD 1



Contents

FOREWORD

CONTENTS

PART A INTRODUCTION

1 Background
Indigenous reporting in the 2011 Report
The general performance indicator framework
Related performance measurement exercises
References

2  The Compendium of Indigenous data

Improvements in reporting of Indigenous data
Indigenous data in the 2011 Report
References
PART B EARLY CHILDHOOD, EDUCATION AND TRAINING

B  Early childhood, education and training preface

Measuring the performance of the sector

Indigenous Australians and ECET

Participation in child care

Participation in preschool

Participation in school education and VET

Participation in full time employment, education or training
Participation in higher education

Educational attainment

Non-school qualifications and employment

People with limited or no qualifications

People with or working towards selected VET qualifications

v CONTENTS

10
12
13

13
15
18

19

21
22
23
23
23
25
25
26
27
27
28



Cross-cutting issues
List of attachment tables
References

Children’s services

Indigenous data in the Children’s services chapter
Framework of performance indicators
Participation rates for special needs groups
Indigenous preschool attendance rates

Future directions in performance reporting
Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

School education

Indigenous data in the School education chapter
Indigenous full time students

Framework of performance indicators for school education
Attendance

Participation

Retention

Reading performance

Writing performance

Numeracy performance

Science literacy performance

Civics and citizenship performance

Information and communication technologies literacy performance
Completion

Future directions in performance reporting

Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

29
30
30
31

32
33
35
39
41
42
44
44
45

47
47
48
50
o1
53
58
75
87
98
100
102
103
105
106
108
111

CONTENTS



Vocational education and training

Indigenous data in the VVocational education and training chapter
Framework of performance indicators

VET participation by target group

Student participation in VET

Student employment and further study outcomes
Student achievement in VET

Student satisfaction with VET

Skill profile

Future directions in performance reporting
Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

PART C JUSTICE

C Justice preface

Profile of the justice system
Justice system Indigenous issues
References

Police services

Indigenous data in the Police services chapter

Framework of performance indicators

Indigenous staffing

Deaths in police custody and Indigenous deaths in custody
Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

Court administration

Roles and responsibilities
Indigenous data in the Court administration chapter

VI

CONTENTS

112

113
114
115
118
125
129
133
137
142
143
146
147

148

148
151
151
152

153
153
156
157
159
160
161

162
162



8  Corrective services 163

Indigenous data in the Corrective services chapter 165
Prison custody 165
Community corrections 167
Framework of performance indicators 169
Apparent unnatural deaths 170
Future directions in performance reporting 172
Definitions of key terms and indicators 173
List of attachment tables 177

PART D EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

9 Emergency management 179
Indigenous data in the Emergency management chapter 179
References 180

PART E HEALTH

E Health preface 181
Indigenous data in the Health preface 184
Overview of Indigenous health 184
Indigenous health workforce 193
Self assessed health 196
Health risk factors 198
Framework of performance indicators 200
Mortality rates 202
Major causes of death 204
Life expectancy 205
Potentially avoidable deaths 207
Birthweight of babies 209
Future directions 210
List of attachment tables 211
References 212

CONTENTS Vil



10

11

Public hospitals

Indigenous data in the Public hospitals chapter

Separation rates for Indigenous patients

Separations with a procedure recorded for Indigenous patients
Framework of performance indicators for public hospitals
Equity of access by special needs groups

Emergency department waiting times

Waiting times for elective surgery

Safety — unplanned/unexpected readmissions within 28 days of
selected surgical admissions

Safety — falls resulting in patient harm in hospitals

Safety — intentional self harm in hospitals

Framework of performance indicators for maternity services
Fetal death rate

Neonatal death rate

Perinatal death rate

Future directions in performance reporting

Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

Primary and community health

Indigenous data in the primary and community health chapter
Indigenous community healthcare services

Framework of performance indicators

Early detection and early treatment for Indigenous people

Proportion of children receiving a fourth year developmental health
check

Selected potentially avoidable GP-type presentations to emergency
departments

Management of asthma
Child immunisation coverage

VI

CONTENTS

213

216
216
219
222
224
224
225

226
228

229
230
231
232
234
235
238
238
239

240
241
242
244

249

251
252
253



12

Participation rates for women in cervical screening
Influenza vaccination coverage for older people

Potentially preventable hospitalisations for selected vaccine
preventable, acute and chronic conditions

Potentially preventable hospitalisations for diabetes

Future directions in performance reporting — Indigenous health
Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

Health management issues

Indigenous data in the Health management issues chapter
Breast cancer
Framework of performance indicators

Early detection — participation rate of women from selected
community groups in the BreastScreen Australia Program

Mental health

Impact of mental illness

Service use by Indigenous status of patient

Framework of performance indicators

Clinical mental health service use by special needs groups
Mortality due to suicide

Future directions for reporting on mental health management
Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

PART F COMMUNITY SERVICES

F

Community services preface

Cross-cutting community services issues
Future directions in performance reporting

References

254
255

257
261
263
265
267
268
270

272
272
272

275
276
276
277
2178
281
283
285
286
288
288

290

291
291
292

CONTENTS



13

14

15

Aged care services

Indigenous data in the Aged care chapter
Indigenous-specific services

Framework of performance indicators
Use by different groups

Definitions of key terms and indicators
List of attachment tables

References

Services for people with disability

Indigenous data in the Services for people with disability chapter
Framework of performance indicators

Service use by special needs groups — Indigenous people
Service user data quality and other issues

Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

Protection and support services

Indigenous data in the Protection and support services chapter
Child protection and out-of-home care services

Framework of performance indicators for child protection and out-of-

home care services

Child protection and out-of-home care services reporting for
Indigenous people

Future directions in child protection and out of home care services
performance reporting

Juvenile justice services

Service overview

Framework of performance indicators for Juvenile justice services
Juvenile justice services reporting for Indigenous people
Definitions of key terms and indicators

CONTENTS

293

295
296
299
301
309
311
311
312

313
314
317
324
327
332
332
334

335
337

342

344

350
351
351
352
353
371



Child protection and out-of-home care services
Juvenile justice services

List of attachment tables

References

PART G HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS

G

16

Housing and homelessness sector summary

Introduction

Sector scope

Social and economic factors affecting demand for services
Profile

Service-sector objectives

Headline performance indicator framework
Sector-wide headline performance indicators
Service-specific headline performance indicators
List of attachment tables

Appendix

References

Housing

Indigenous data in the Housing chapter
Framework of performance indicators
Public housing and SOMIH services reporting for Indigenous people

Indigenous community housing services reporting for Indigenous
people

Commonwealth Rent Assistance services reporting for Indigenous
people

Future directions in performance reporting
Definitions of key terms and indicators
Public, SOMIH, community and ICH
Commonwealth Rent Assistance

List of attachment tables

371
373
374
379

380

381
381
383
384
385
386
387
391
395
395
397
399

401
407
407

421

429
435
437
437
439
441

CONTENTS

Xl



17

References

Homelessness services

Indigenous data in the Homelessness services chapter

Profile of homelessness services

Framework of performance indicators

Future directions in homelessness services performance reporting
Homelessness data developments

Definitions of key terms and indicators

List of attachment tables

References

Statistical appendix

Indigenous data in the Statistical appendix

Population size and trends

Indigenous population profile

Income

Educational attainment

Statistical concepts used in the Report — age standardisation of data
List of attachment tables

References

Xl

CONTENTS

442
444

446
447
448
460
460
461
464
464
466

467
467
468
469
470
472
477
477



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

First use of acronyms and abbreviations are spelt out in each chapter. A complete

list of acronyms and abbreviations and a glossary can be found in the Report on
Government Services 2011.

Xl CONTENTS





