Report on Government Services 2011

Indigenous Compendium

Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service Provision

© Commonwealth of Australia 2011

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, the work may be reproduced in whole or in part for study or training purposes, subject to the inclusion of an acknowledgment of the source. Reproduction for commercial use or sale requires prior written permission from the Productivity Commission. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to Media and Publications (see below).

This publication is available in PDF format from the Productivity Commission website at www.pc.gov.au. If you require part or all of this publication in a different format, please contact the Secretariat (see below).

The Productivity Commission acts as the Secretariat for the Steering Committee.

Secretariat

Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service Provision Productivity Commission LB 2 Collins Street East Post Office Melbourne VIC 8003

Level 28

35 Collins Street

Melbourne VIC 3000

Tel: (03) 9653 2100 or Freecall: 1800 020 083

Fax: (03) 9653 2359 Email: gsp@pc.gov.au

www.pc.gov.au/gsp

Suggestions:

The Steering Committee welcomes suggestions on the information contained in this Report. Please direct your suggestions to the Productivity Commission Secretariat at the above address.

An appropriate citation for this Report is:

SCRGSP (Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service Provision) 2011, *Report on Government Services 2011, Indigenous Compendium*, Productivity Commission, Canberra.

.

Foreword

This Indigenous Compendium contains all Indigenous data contained in the *Report on Government Services 2011*. It was compiled by the Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service Provision, for which the Productivity Commission supplies the Secretariat.

For a number of years, the *Report on Government Services* has devoted particular attention to mainstream services delivered to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. The Compendium has made these data readily accessible in the one publication. This edition of the Compendium, like the 2011 Report, contains additional reporting in a number of areas, including Qualification Equivalents and low birth weight babies.

The Indigenous Compendium has been further developed this year, following completion of the alignment of the *Report on Government Services 2011* with relevant indicators in the *National Indigenous Reform Agreement*.

Gary Banks AO Chairman April 2011

Contents

FO	FOREWORD	
CC	ONTENTS	IV
PA	RT A INTRODUCTION	
1	Background	1
	Indigenous reporting in the 2011 Report	2
	The general performance indicator framework	3
	Related performance measurement exercises	10
	References	12
2	The Compendium of Indigenous data	13
	Improvements in reporting of Indigenous data	13
	Indigenous data in the 2011 Report	15
	References	18
PA	RT B EARLY CHILDHOOD, EDUCATION AND TRAINING	
В	Early childhood, education and training preface	19
	Measuring the performance of the sector	21
	Indigenous Australians and ECET	22
	Participation in child care	23
	Participation in preschool	23
	Participation in school education and VET	23
	Participation in full time employment, education or training	25
	Participation in higher education	25
	Educational attainment	26
	Non-school qualifications and employment	27
	People with limited or no qualifications	27
	People with or working towards selected VET qualifications	28

	Cross-cutting issues	29
	List of attachment tables	30
	References	30
3	Children's services	31
	Indigenous data in the Children's services chapter	32
	Framework of performance indicators	33
	Participation rates for special needs groups	35
	Indigenous preschool attendance rates	39
	Future directions in performance reporting	41
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	42
	List of attachment tables	44
	References	44
4	School education	45
	Indigenous data in the School education chapter	47
	Indigenous full time students	47
	Framework of performance indicators for school education	48
	Attendance	50
	Participation	51
	Retention	53
	Reading performance	58
	Writing performance	75
	Numeracy performance	87
	Science literacy performance	98
	Civics and citizenship performance	100
	Information and communication technologies literacy performance	102
	Completion	103
	Future directions in performance reporting	105
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	106
	List of attachment tables	108
	References	111

CONTENTS

5	Vocational education and training	112
	Indigenous data in the Vocational education and training chapter	113
	Framework of performance indicators	114
	VET participation by target group	115
	Student participation in VET	118
	Student employment and further study outcomes	125
	Student achievement in VET	129
	Student satisfaction with VET	133
	Skill profile	137
	Future directions in performance reporting	142
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	143
	List of attachment tables	146
	References	147
PA	RT C JUSTICE	
C	Justice preface	148
	Profile of the justice system	148
	Justice system Indigenous issues	151
	References	151
6	Police services	152
	Indigenous data in the Police services chapter	153
	Framework of performance indicators	153
	Indigenous staffing	156
	Deaths in police custody and Indigenous deaths in custody	157
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	159
	List of attachment tables	160
7	Court administration	161
	Roles and responsibilities	162
	Indigenous data in the Court administration chapter	162

8	Corrective services	163
	Indigenous data in the Corrective services chapter	165
	Prison custody	165
	Community corrections	167
	Framework of performance indicators	169
	Apparent unnatural deaths	170
	Future directions in performance reporting	172
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	173
	List of attachment tables	177
PA	ART D EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
9	Emergency management	179
	Indigenous data in the Emergency management chapter	179
	References	180
PA	ART E HEALTH	
E	Health preface	181
	Indigenous data in the Health preface	184
	Overview of Indigenous health	184
	Indigenous health workforce	193
	Self assessed health	196
	Health risk factors	198
	Framework of performance indicators	200
	Mortality rates	202
	Major causes of death	204
	Life expectancy	205
	Potentially avoidable deaths	207
	Birthweight of babies	209
	Future directions	210
	List of attachment tables	211
	References	212

CONTENTS VII

10	Public hospitals	213
	Indigenous data in the Public hospitals chapter	216
	Separation rates for Indigenous patients	216
	Separations with a procedure recorded for Indigenous patients	219
	Framework of performance indicators for public hospitals	222
	Equity of access by special needs groups	224
	Emergency department waiting times	224
	Waiting times for elective surgery	225
	Safety — unplanned/unexpected readmissions within 28 days of selected surgical admissions	226
	Safety — falls resulting in patient harm in hospitals	228
	Safety — intentional self harm in hospitals	
	Framework of performance indicators for maternity services	229
	Fetal death rate	230
	Neonatal death rate	231
	Perinatal death rate	232
	Future directions in performance reporting	234
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	235
	List of attachment tables	238
	References	238
11	Primary and community health	239
	Indigenous data in the primary and community health chapter	240
	Indigenous community healthcare services	241
	Framework of performance indicators	242
	Early detection and early treatment for Indigenous people	244
	Proportion of children receiving a fourth year developmental health check	249
	Selected potentially avoidable GP-type presentations to emergency departments	251
	Management of asthma	252
	Child immunisation coverage	253

	Participation rates for women in cervical screening	254
	Influenza vaccination coverage for older people	255
	Potentially preventable hospitalisations for selected vaccine	
	preventable, acute and chronic conditions	257
	Potentially preventable hospitalisations for diabetes	261
	Future directions in performance reporting — Indigenous health	263
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	265
	List of attachment tables	267
	References	268
12	Health management issues	270
	Indigenous data in the Health management issues chapter	272
	Breast cancer	272
	Framework of performance indicators	272
	Early detection — participation rate of women from selected community groups in the BreastScreen Australia Program	275
	Mental health	276
	Impact of mental illness	276
	Service use by Indigenous status of patient	277
	Framework of performance indicators	278
	Clinical mental health service use by special needs groups	281
	Mortality due to suicide	283
	Future directions for reporting on mental health management	285
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	286
	List of attachment tables	288
	References	288
PA	RT F COMMUNITY SERVICES	
F	Community services preface	290
	Cross-cutting community services issues	291
	Future directions in performance reporting	291
	References	292

CONTENTS IX

13	Aged care services	293
	Indigenous data in the Aged care chapter	295
	Indigenous-specific services	296
	Framework of performance indicators	299
	Use by different groups	301
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	309
	List of attachment tables	311
	References	311
14	Services for people with disability	312
	Indigenous data in the Services for people with disability chapter	313
	Framework of performance indicators	314
	Service use by special needs groups — Indigenous people	317
	Service user data quality and other issues	324
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	327
	List of attachment tables	332
	References	332
15	Protection and support services	334
	Indigenous data in the Protection and support services chapter	335
	Child protection and out-of-home care services	337
	Framework of performance indicators for child protection and out-of-home care services	342
	Child protection and out-of-home care services reporting for Indigenous people	344
	Future directions in child protection and out of home care services performance reporting	350
	Juvenile justice services	351
	Service overview	351
	Framework of performance indicators for Juvenile justice services	352
	Juvenile justice services reporting for Indigenous people	353
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	371

	Child protection and out-of-home care services	371
	Juvenile justice services	373
	List of attachment tables	374
	References	379
PA	RT G HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS	
G	Housing and homelessness sector summary	380
	Introduction	381
	Sector scope	381
	Social and economic factors affecting demand for services	383
	Profile	384
	Service-sector objectives	385
	Headline performance indicator framework	386
	Sector-wide headline performance indicators	387
	Service-specific headline performance indicators	391
	List of attachment tables	395
	Appendix	395
	References	397
16	Housing	399
	Indigenous data in the Housing chapter	401
	Framework of performance indicators	407
	Public housing and SOMIH services reporting for Indigenous people	407
	Indigenous community housing services reporting for Indigenous people	421
	Commonwealth Rent Assistance services reporting for Indigenous people	429
	Future directions in performance reporting	435
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	437
	Public, SOMIH, community and ICH	437
	Commonwealth Rent Assistance	439
	List of attachment tables	441

CONTENTS XI

	References	442
17	Homelessness services	444
	Indigenous data in the Homelessness services chapter	446
	Profile of homelessness services	447
	Framework of performance indicators	448
	Future directions in homelessness services performance reporting	460
	Homelessness data developments	460
	Definitions of key terms and indicators	461
	List of attachment tables	464
	References	464
A	Statistical appendix	466
	Indigenous data in the Statistical appendix	467
	Population size and trends	467
	Indigenous population profile	468
	Income	469
	Educational attainment	470
	Statistical concepts used in the Report — age standardisation of data	472
	List of attachment tables	477
	References	477

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

First use of acronyms and abbreviations are spelt out in each chapter. A complete list of acronyms and abbreviations and a glossary can be found in the Report on Government Services 2011.